
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 December 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 15)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and 

support 

 (Pages 16 - 35)  

2.2 P-05-787 Save the Future Generation of Wales 

 (Pages 36 - 43)  

2.3 P-05-788 Remove the compulsory aspect of Welsh Baccalaureate 

 (Pages 44 - 52)  

2.4 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education 

 (Pages 53 - 60)  

2.5 P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping 

 (Pages 61 - 71)  

3 Evidence Session 1 - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 

12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the 

Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff 

 (Pages 72 - 91)  

Tim Deere-Jones, Petitioner 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Evidence Session 2 - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 

12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the 

Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff 

 (Pages 92 - 101)  

Chris Fayers, Head of Environment, Nuclear New Build, EDF Energy 

Pete Bryant, Decommissioning Specialist & Radioactive Waste Adviser, EDF 

Energy 

Dr Stephen Roast, Marine Technical Specialist, EDF Energy 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Item 6. 

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Sessions 

   

P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine 

sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off 

Cardiff. 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-784 Pr
[...]
velopment of a specific Substance Misuse Treatment Framework (SMTF) 

focusing specifically on prescription only medicines and over the counter medicines. The 

Minister goes on to say that this guidance, expected to be published in March 2018, will 

assist Area Planning Boards and treatment services in responding to the needs of those with 

a dependence on these medicines. 

The Minister’s response highlights that guidance has been published by the National Institute 

for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group and the Welsh 

Government which should be followed when prescribing treatment to patients. 

The Welsh Government invests almost £50m in the substance misuse agenda annually, with 

£22.6m provided to the seven Area Planning Boards which are responsible for 

commissioning all local substance misuse services in order to support those who are 

Pack Page 20

https://www.bma.org.uk/news/media-centre/press-releases/2016/october/bma-calls-for-national-prescription-drug-helpline
http://bmaopac.hosted.exlibrisgroup.com/exlibris/aleph/a23_1/apache_media/H6IB5G1BL8SX1KJ7VY4MCRCXVG6EV7.pdf
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/safety/substancemisuse/publications/strategy0818/
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/160906substance-missuse-2016-2018en.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/171031substance-reporten.pdf


 

 

 

 RS Ref: 17/4443 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
4
 

dependent on a range of drugs, including prescription only medicines and over the counter 

medicines. 

Further information 

The Assembly’s Health and Social Care Committee carried out an inquiry into alcohol and 

substance misuse and published its report in August 2015.   

The Research Service produced a briefing in June 2016 on the Misuse of prescription and 

over-the-counter medications.  This briefing describes the extent of the problem of the 

misuse of prescription and over-the-counter 
[...]
nalgesics) other than tramadol, in order to make 
recommendations to improve safe, effective and appropriate use.   

 
There are clear guidelines in place from the National Institute for Health and Care 
Excellence (NICE) for the prescribing of antidepressant drugs and the treatment of 
depression. In addition, comprehensive guidance on the prescribing and monitoring of 
hypnotics and anxiolytics, including benzodiazepines, were published by the All Wales 
Medicines Strategy Group in 2011 and updated in 2016.  In addition, a specific Welsh 
Health Circular providing advice for prescribers on the risk of the misuse of pregabalin and 
gabapentin was disseminated throughout Wales in July 2016. 
 
Clinicians are required to follow these guidelines and use their clinical judgement in 
determining what course of treatment to prescribe to their patients, based on their patients’ 
individual needs and medical history.  The options for treatment include psychosocial 
interventions in addition to or as an alternative to prescribed medication.  
 
I hope this information provides you with background to the work that is currently being 
undertaken in Wales relating to prescription only medicines and over the counter medicines.  
The Welsh Government recognises this is an important issue on the substance misuse 
agenda and my officials will continue to work with stakeholders to ensure that those 
individuals with a dependence on prescription only medicines and over the counter 
medicines receive the necessary support and appropriate treatment. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 

Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 
 

Pack Page 23



P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and 

support – Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 27.11.17 

When talking about prescribed drug dependence (PDD) in this submission I 

am describing patients who take medication ex
[...]
ndly, just as 

with the recent mesh scandal, doctors do not believe patients when they say 

they think they are dependent and have withdrawal symptoms, leading them 

Pack Page 24



to diagnose Medically Unexplained Symptoms, many of which are identical to 

withdrawal symptoms.  Thirdly, if withdrawal is recognised, the main option 

for help for patients in Wales is the Drug Misuse Services, which are totally 

inappropriate for a patient with PDD. And fourthly, there is no formal 

consistent drug tapering advice available for anyone to access.  Therefore, 

the aspects of the subject I want to draw your attention to for further 

investigation and recommendation to the Welsh Government are as follows: 

TO APPROPRIATELY RECOGNISE PRESCRIBED DRUG DEPENDENCE BY: 

1. Recognising that antidepressants cause dependence to a level equal or 

greater than the benzodiazepines, anxiolytics, hypnotics and opioids. 

Following that, their addition by the All Medicines Strategy Group to 

the list of drugs that are targeted for reduction, as benzodiazepines 

currently are, together with new prescribing guidelines.  

2. Recognising the need for proper identification by Welsh NHS 

employees of the symptoms of prescription drug withdrawal.  Without 

the clear recognition and acceptance of PDD, GPs and A&E 

departments erroneously diagnose Medically Unexplained Symptoms 

and refer patients on needlessly to Consultants, Specialists and 

Psychiatrists. 

TO EFFECTIVELY SUPPORT PATIENTS WITH PDD BY: 

1. Giving all of Wales access to an NHS funded Prescribed Medication 

Support Service to match that currently provided across part of North 

Wales.  A service specifically targeted for patients with PDD is required 

because the promoted alternative is the Substance Misuse Services 

which treat PDD the same as street drug and alcohol withdrawal.  A 

short withdrawal for patients with PDD is dangerous and potentially 

life-threatening. 

2. Providing approved on-line ac
[...]
h I have 

discovered during my research and which I hope will lead to some progress 

in Wales in this particular area.  Firstly, Wales has a 24/7 mental health 

helpline, the NHS funded CALL (Community Advice and Listening Line), which 

as a matter of routine takes calls from people who suspect they have or do 

have prescription drug dependency8  I contacted CALL to establish what they 

advise in these circumstances.  I spoke to [a member of] the Management 

team.  If the caller lives in South Wales, the advice is as follows: 

1. To go back to their GP to discuss options (please bear in mind some 

GPs still do not willingly acknowledge that antidepressants cause 

dependence and do not have access to tapering plans.)  

2. To go to the Drug Misuse Service (most people with antidepressant 

dependence are shocked and stigmatised by this proposal). 

Pack Page 29



3. To go outside Wales for help, to the Bristol Tranquilliser Project, a free 

charitable organisation. 9 

If the caller lives in North Wales, the CALL responder breathes a sigh of relief 

– which brings us neatly on to the second omission from Ms Evan’s letter.  

The advice given by CALL is to go to the Prescribed Medication Support 

Service & Primary Care Mental Health Counselling Service, based in Mold.10 

This service has been in place for 20 years and covers the Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board. It is NHS funded and appears to have survived 

despite rather than because of the Welsh Government.  Its absence from any 

correspondence I have had with the Cabinet Secretary for Health, and from 

the submission to the Committee is telling. 

This service was set up predominantly to help people dependent on 

benzodiazepines, sleeping pills and over-the-counter medicines as it was 

clear that a different approach was needed to that taken for street drug 

misuse.  Now they also are helping people dependent on antidepressants, 

and believe that this need is going to grow because of
[...]
 points I would like to mention in this regard. Firstly, the vast 

majority of the people who have signed the petition lived in Wales when they 

signed and have both British citizenship and rights to vote in the United 

Kingdom, including for the National Assembly for Wales. Although I am an 

international student myself, who does not have the right to vote in the UK, 

the content of the petition is valid and citizens in Wales are truly concerned 

about it. 

Secondly, as indicated, the letter to the committee written by Eluned Morgan 

AC/AM, the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning, the issue 

had already been identified in one of the reports released by the Children, 

Young people and Education Committee in 2016, last year. This fact 

underlines that the members of this committee as well as relevant 

professionals acknowledge the existence of the issue addressed by my 

petition. 

I fully understand that the Petitions Committee is formed of members from 

different political parties and might have different views and opinions 

towards the issue individually. Even so, for the reasons aforementioned, I 

would like the committee members to conduct a serious and thorough 

consideration of my petition and take appropriate process regarding the 

issue for the benefits of those who have supported the petition and for the 

future generation of Wales. 

 

 

Pack Page 43



P-05-788 Remove the compulsory aspect of Welsh Baccalaureate 

 

This petition was submitted by Katharine Drinkwater having collected 60 

signatures online. 

 

Petition text 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

remove the compulsory aspect of the Welsh Baccalaureate and review the 

structure of the course to ensure it is fit for purpose. Currently it includes a 

task that encourages underage gambling and fiscal irresponsibility. 

Our children deserve the right to excel in a global arena.  Around 70% of 

their studies are al
[...]
lsh Government to remove the compulsory aspect of the Welsh 
Baccalaureate and review the structure of the qualification.  
 
The Welsh Baccalaureate, like other qualifications, is not compulsory at either Key Stage 4 
or post 16.  However, I do encourage learners to study the qualification because it provides 
them with an extra dimension, adding breadth to their learning and providing them with skills 
needed by both employers and universities. 
 
In her letter Ms Drinkwater makes reference to research into the Welsh Baccalaureate, 
however the version of the qualification considered by these researchers is not the same as 
the qualification currently studied at either Key Stage 4 or post 16.  A revised Welsh 
Baccalaureate was introduced in September 2015 in line with recommendations made by 
the independent Review of Qualifications for 14 to 19 year olds in Wales.   
 
Qualifications Wales are currently undertaking a review of the Welsh Baccalaureate and the 
findings will be published later this year.  
 
Let me reassure you that the current specifications for the Welsh Baccalaureate at Key 
Stage 4 and post 16 do not sanction any behaviour or content that is detrimental to learners’ 
wellbeing; including gambling or the encouragement of fiscal irresponsibility.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 50

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


 

 

All challenge briefs for the Welsh Baccalaureate are approved by the WJEC, and learners 
can choose which approved challenge brief to undertake. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 51



P-05-788 Remove the compulsory aspect of Welsh Baccalaureate – 

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 22.11.17 

Dear Sirs, 

I am aware a press release was sent stating Welsh Bac is not compulsory 

however this statement was very disingenuous as the Wels Bac is one of only 

two standards that schools will be assessed on from 2018, so schools have 

to insist the entire cohort study this subject or suffer the consequences of 

having lower grades. 

Either take Welsh Bac out of the assessment criteria or be honest and admit 

that schools and therefore students have been left no option but to waste 

time on a subject many do not want to take. Give our children a world class 

education and not the nationalist limiting subject currently being forcibly 

pressed onto our children and the staff that teach them. 

I would be very happy to discuss this in person. 

Kind regards 

Katharine Drinkwater 

 

Pack Page 52



P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education 

 

This petition was submitted by Gulnar Sohail having collected 78 signatures 

online. 

 

Petition text: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

review the Educational Maintenance Allowance (EMA), the Financial 

Contingency Fund (FCF) and the Welsh Government Learning Grant (WGLG) to 

allow for more asylum seekers to be able to participate in further education. 

 

Additional information:  

In these difficult times when inflation is on the rise and daily items getting 

more and more expensive for UK citizens too, it is almost impossible for 

asylum seekers to progress further in their higher / access education. We 

(Asylum seekers) are just given just over £5 a day from Home Office and 

from this amount they have to buy food, clothing, daily transport costs and 

the list is ongoing. Even if we try somehow (by cutting down on food or any 

other important things) the transportation cost for the whole course 

including any other charges like registration, child care are just too much to 

digest. My point is that there should be no discrimination between an asylum 

seeker and any other person living in Wales if both are trying to go to college 

for higher education / access courses
[...]
 to asylum 

seekers is also not devolved (the UK Government gives asylum seekers £36.95 per week for 

all living costs). However, given that the determination of financial support to students is 

devolved, it would be open for the Welsh Government to consider whether it could make its 

student financial support schemes more accessible to more asylum seekers. If the Welsh 

Government were to consider making such changes, it would have to do so in a way that was 

non-discriminatory way and in compliance with EU law and the European Convention on 

Human Rights. 

National Assembly for Wales Action 

The National Assembly’s Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee undertook 

an inquiry into the support for refugees and asylum seekers in Wales. Its report, ‘I used to be 

someone’ (PDF 1MB) was published in April 2017.  

The Committee made 19 recommendations aimed at improving the support available in 

Wales, including a speedy and comprehensive consultation revision of the Welsh 

Government’s Refugee and Asylum Seeker Delivery Plan and  adopting the ‘Seven Steps to 

Sanctuary’ as set out by the Welsh Refugee Council. 

The Committee considered the barriers facing asylum seekers in accessing education. Two of 

its recommendations included: 

Recommendation 6: The Welsh Government should consider extending concessionary transport 

schemes to refugees and asylum seekers, including children, to enable them to have greater access 

to education, employment, and volunteering opportunities. 

Recommendation 15. The Welsh Government should do more to help refugees and asylum seekers 

access education and employment by: 

Pack Page 57

http://www2.open.ac.uk/students/_data/documents/helpcentre/funding-your-studies/welsh-financial-contingency-guidance-notes.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2002/32/part/2
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11012/cr-ld11012-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11012/cr-ld11012-e.pdf
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/communitycohesion/asylum-seekers-and-refugees/?skip=1&lang=en
https://welshrefugeecouncil.org/news/12062016-2202/seven-steps-to-sanctuary-welsh-refugee-coalition-manifesto
https://welshrefugeecouncil.org/news/12062016-2202/seven-steps-to-sanctuary-welsh-refugee-coalition-manifesto


 

 

 

 RS Ref: 17/4770-1 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
4
 

refugees and asylum seekers and service providers; 

requiring Welsh universities to treat refugees as home students; and 

for refugees and asylum seekers. [Research Service emphasis] 

The Welsh Government’s response  

The Welsh Government is revising its Refugee and Asylum Seeker Delivery Plan. In its 

response to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s inquiry report the 

Welsh Government said it will work with the new Asylum Rights Programme, which is funded 

by the Welsh Government and led by the Welsh Refugee Council, to ensure the Delivery Plan 

is developed in collaboration with refugees and asylum seekers. The Welsh Government 

intends to publish the new plan in January 2018. 

The petition  refers to travel costs. The Welsh Government rejected Recommendation 6 about 

concessionary travel, responding:  

Refugees can already access benefits support, including for travel, on the same basis as other Welsh 

residents. The Welsh Government would not be able to mandate concessionary travel for asylum 

seekers without legislative change. The Home Office provides asylum seekers with financial support 

of £36.95 per week, which includes a very small amount for transport costs. Any concessionary 

transport funding should be provided by the UK Government. [Research Service emphasis] 

The Welsh Government accepted in principle Recommendation 15 about doing more to help 

refugees and asylum seekers access education, employment and volunteering, responding: 

The Welsh Government recognises the importance of e
[...]
but, ‘it’s not 

working so effectively for people who are actually homeless…We’re better at preventing 

homelessness that we used to be but we’re not so good at helping people once they have 

fallen into that hole and once they are actually living on the streets’. 

Pack Page 64

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/7/section/73/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/7/section/75/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/7/section/68/enacted
http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2017/170727-homelessness-2016-17-en.pdf
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-politics-38932042
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-politics-38932042
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-politics-38932042


 

 

 

 

 Research Service 

Reference: 17 / 4854-1  

B
ri

e
f 

P
a
g
e
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
4
 

The Bevan Foundation notes that the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 does not require local 

authorities to find accommodation for people who are not ‘in priority need’ or who are 

classed as ‘not co-operating’ with the support offered. It goes on to explain that ‘this is 

legal-speak for a single person without children, or someone who is mentally ill, but can get 

by with medication, or someone who has refused an offer of a home perhaps because it is 

too far away.’ 

Welsh Government action 

In response to the petition, the Minister for Housing and Regeneration, Rebecca Evans, stated 

that: 

‘Prosperity for All, our national strategy, sets out our view that it is unacceptable that people 

are forced to sleep on the streets’… 

Our national advisory Rough Sleepers Working Group has been considering the recent rise in 

rough sleeping and how we can best tackle it.’ 

The minister’s letter goes on to explain some of the new duties created by the Housing 

(Wales) Act 2014, notes that the Welsh Government has, over three years, provided local 

authorities with over £10 million of transitional funding to fulfil these duties, and states that 

‘this legislation p
[...]
 authorities and third sector providers about the challenges ahead is 
ongoing. Only by working collaboratively can we build on our achievements to date, and 
continue to make a positive difference to people’s lives. Our national advisory Rough 
Sleepers Working Group has been considering the recent rise in rough sleeping and how 
we can best tackle it. They will shortly provide me with their recommendations on the 
priorities for addressing this issue, and I will consider this carefully. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio  
Minister for Housing and Regeneration 
 

Pack Page 69



P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping – Correspondence from the Petitioner to 

the Committee, 28.11.17 

To whom it may concern, 

I raised my petition with the Welsh National Assembly because I am 

confident that you care about ending rough sleeping. Despite this 

commitment rough sleeper figures for Wales are on the rise. On a daily basis 

I see people sleeping in the street. The Wallich’s outreach teams have 

recorded consistent rises in the number of rough sleepers in all the areas 

they cover and Shelter Cymru has seen 63 per cent of rough sleepers using 

their service.  

So despite our new homelessness legislation, and despite the Welsh 

Government’s long-term aim to end the need to sleep rough more people 

sleeping in the street.  

What we need: 

§ A better monitoring data  

§ Interact directly with rough sleepers to find out why they are sleeping 

rough and how we can help them. They will help us understand how the 

system has failed them and why they have been unable to break the vicious 

circle of homeless despite the existence of so many charities that seek to 

help the homeless.  

§ We need to fix the problem by having a ‘no rough sleeping policy’. This 

means no one should be sleeping rough. Long term accommodation needs 

to be offered to rough sleepers and a proper plan needs to be executed that 

will make sure that they receive the necessary support that will allow them to 

get the help they need. 

§ Legal reforms and preventive measures that focus on helping people not 

become homeless has not helped people who are already homeless and 

sleeping rough in our streets.  

§ Factors that need to be addressed: Austerity and benefits cuts, lack of 

affordable housing. 

Pack Page 70

http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2017/170201-national-rough-sleeper-count-november-2016-experimental-statistics-en.pdf
https://thewallich.com/rough-sleepers-statistics/
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2016/apr/26/welsh-law-early-support-prevents-homelessness-crisis
http://gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/160324-code-of-guidance-for-local-authorities-on-allocation-of-accommodation-and-homelessness-en.pdf


§ We need more Housing First accommodation in Wales to help homeless 

people with long-term mental health and substance misuse problems. 

§ Emergency accommodation: conditions need to be improved as some 

people are too scared to use these accommodations. 

§ Some rough sleepers are not offered emergency accommodation because 

their council says they are not vulnerable enough. Welsh Government 

guidance recognize that people sleeping rough ‘are likely to be vulnerable 

due to the health and social implications of their situation’. This needs to be 

clearly communicated to councils so people do not end up sleeping in the 

street.  

§ We also need more services that understand rough sleepers’ needs and can 

help them with employment and skills; money and benefits advice; and help 

to access and sustain tenancies. 

Hanin Abou Salem  

 

Pack Page 71

http://housingfirstguide.eu/website/


P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine 

sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off 

Cardiff 

 

This petition was submitted by Tim Deere-Jones, having collected 7,033 

signatures online and 138 on paper – a total of 7,171 signatures. 

 

[...]
ent it will be detected by the 
testing equipment. 

It has been claimed that you did not test the sediment at depth – is this correct? 

The sediment has been tested at depth. In 2009 CEFAS obtained sediment samples at depths up to 4.8 m to 
support the HPC Planning Application. No artificial radioactivity was observed below 2 m This is likely because 
any sediment at a depth of greater than 2 m depth will have accumulated hundreds if not thousands of years 
ago, prior to the start of industrial activity in the area. As a consequence repeated testing to greater depth is 
not required. 

As the surface sediment samples contain both the naturally occurring radionuclides and a small portion of 
artificial radionuclides these therefore provide a conservative estimate of the radioactivity in the sediment for 
the purpose of assessing its suitability for the disposal at the Cardiff Grounds. 

 
 
November 2017 

Pack Page 95

https://www.cefas.co.uk/media/52931/radioanalytical-services-181116.pdf
https://www.ukas.com/wp-content/uploads/schedule_uploads/00002/1875Testing%20Single.pdf
https://www.ukas.com/wp-content/uploads/schedule_uploads/00002/1875Testing%20Single.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 96

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and support
	Research Brief
	18.10.2017 Correspondence - Minister for Social Services and Public Health to the Chair
	27.11.2017 Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee
	Annexe 1 Correspondence from David Healy MDFRCPsych to the Chair
	Annexe 2 Correspondence - Prescribed Medication Support Service

	2.2 P-05-787 Save the Future Generation of Wales
	Research Brief
	14.11.2017 Correspondence - Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning to the Chair
	24.11.2017 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-788 Remove the compulsory aspect of Welsh Baccalaureate
	Research Brief
	25.10.2017 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	22.11.2017 Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education
	Research Brief
	14.11.2017 Correspondence - Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning

	2.5 P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping
	Research Brief
	10.11.2017 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the Chair
	28.11.2017 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3 Evidence Session 1 - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff
	17.11.2017 Additional Correspondence - International Oceans Groups
	21.11.2017  Correspondence - Chair of NRW to Chair of CCERA: Disposal of dredged sediment at sea
	Copy of Marine Licence: 12/45/ML

	4 Evidence Session 2 - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff
	Research Brief




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 5 December 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 10.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4370 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Tim Deere-Jones, Petitioner 

Peter Bryant, EDF Energy 

Chris Fayers, EDF Energy 

Stephen Roast, EDF Energy 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire O'Sullivan (Legal Adviser) 

Wendy Dodds (Secretariat) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4370


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and 

support  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to share the information provided by 

the petitioner and to ask for his views in response, including on: 

 whether antidepressants should be added to the list of drugs targeted for reduction by 

the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group; and 

 whether patients across Wales should have access to a Prescribed Medication 

Support Service. 

2.2 P-05-787 Save the Future Generation of Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning to: 

 seek confirmation that future arrangements for youth work, including funding, will form 

part of the review of Extending Entitlements and the public consultation exercise in 

2018; and 

 request a comparison of how much funding is allocated to each local authority for youth 

work through the Standard Spending Assessment and what each spends on youth work. 

2.3 P-05-788 Remove the compulsory aspect of Welsh Baccalaureate  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await: 

 a copy of the Cabinet Secretary for Education’s response to a detailed letter from the 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee concerning the status of 

the Welsh Baccalaureate; and 

 the findings of the review of the Welsh Baccalaureate being undertaken by Qualifications 

Wales; 

 

before considering further action on the petition. 

2.4 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 



 await the views of the petitioner on the response provided by the Minister for 

Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning before deciding on any further action in 

relation to the petition; and 

 write to the Welsh Refugee Council to seek their views on the issues raised by the 

petition to assist the Committee’s consideration.  

2.5 P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to share the additional points raised by the 

petitioner and ask for the Minister’s view on these, as well as requesting an update on 

the recommendations produced by the Rough Sleepers Working Group when these are 

available. 

3 Evidence Session 1 - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to 

dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear 

site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a member of Cardiff Council. 

The Committee heard evidence from the petitioner, Tim Deere-Jones. 

4 Evidence Session 2 - P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to 

dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear 

site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff  

The Committee heard evidence from representatives of EDF Energy. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

Members agreed the motion. 

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Sessions  

Members considered the evidence heard in the earlier sessions and agreed to invite 

Natural Resources Wales and Cefas to give evidence to the Committee at the earliest 

possible meeting in the new year. 


